RESOLUTION NO. 2005-316

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO PURCHASE ELEVEN** NEW 2006 HARLEY-DAVIDSON POLICE MOTORCYCLES FOR THE ELK GROVE **POLICE DEPARTMENT**

WHEREAS, the City Council took action to serve notice to Sacramento County that the City would be terminating its contract for police services and establishing a municipal police department; and

WHEREAS, eleven of the existing police motorcycles are going to be retained by Sacramento County and will need to be replaced.

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department needs to purchase 11 replacement Harley-Davidson Police motorcycles to serve all of the day-to-day needs of the police department; and

WHEREAS, acquisition of a motorcycle fleet is an important step in providing municipal police services, and a core element necessary for police transition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

Authorizes the City Manager or his designee to:

- Waive the bid process and execute a purchase order to Elk Grove Harley-Davidson for the amount of \$245,803.00
- Amend the Fiscal Year 2005-06 Budget by transferring \$79,000 from the CFF Police Fund to the Police Department General Fund Operating Budget.
- Authorize the purchase of equipment and installation for the motorcycles not to exceed \$11,330 for each motorcycle.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of October 2005.

> DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-316

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 12th day of October, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs, Scherman, Soares

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper

ABSENT 1: Leary:

RECUSAL 0: COUNCILMEMBER:

Peggy E Jackson City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California